RECEIVED, 5/6/2013 11:13:36, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

Sup Ct. Case No. SC11-1780 TFB File#: 2010-70,709(11M)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR	
Complainant,	
vs.	
JOSE CARLOS MARRERO,	
Respondent.	

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Law Offices of Richard B. Marx & Associates 66 West Flagler Street 2nd Floor Miami, Florida 33130 Tel.(305)579-9060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement	vi
Issues Presented	vii
Standard of Review	viii
Summary of Argument	ix
Procedural History and Statement of Facts	1
Argument	11
Point I: The Referee properly found that Respondent did not violate Rule 4-8.4(c) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar when there was no clear and convincing evidence that Respondent intended to commit a fraud or engage in any other dishonest behavior	
Point II: The Referee properly found that Respondent did not violate Rule 5-1.1(c) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar when there was no clear and convincing evidence that Respondent improperly maintained money or property of another entrusted to him for a specific purpose	
Point III: The Referee properly did not discipline Respondent for uncharged violations of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar when, even though, there was sufficient evidence to sustain a violation of the uncharged misconduct, the conduct was not intertwined with the violations alleged in the complaint, the Bar admitted it was not intertwined with the conduct alleged in the complaint, the Bar waived the opportunity to charge Respondent with the uncharged misconduct and where the uncharged misconduct was the basis of Respondent's defense	

Point IV: If this Honorable Court Finds Respondent Guilty of Any	
Rule Violations the Matter Should Be Remanded To the Referee to	
Determine the Appropriate Sanction	
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Compliance	35
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

The Florida Bar v. Brown, 905 So.2d 76, 81 (Fla.2005)
The Florida Bar v. Charnock, 661 So.2d 1207, 1209 (Fla.1995)
The Florida Bar v. Doherty, 94 So.3d 443, 447 (Fla. 2012) viii, 11
The Florida Bar v. Forrester, 818 So.2d 477 (Fla. 2002)
The Florida Bar v. Frederick, 756 So.2d 79, 86 (Fla.2000)viii, 11
The Florida Bar v. Fredericks, 731 So.2d 1249, 1252 (Fla.1999) 13, 14
The Florida Bar v. Head, 84 So.3d 392 (Fla.2012)
The Florida Bar v. Jordan, 705 so.2d 1387, 1390 (Fla. 1998)viii, 11
The Florida Bar v. Joy, 679 so.2d 1169 (Fla. 1996)27
The Florida Bar v. Maurice, 955 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2007)
The Florida Bar v. Mcain, 361 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1978)viii
The Florida Bar v. O'Connor, 945 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2006)
The Florida Bar v. Smith, 866 So.2d 41, 46 (Fla.2004)
The Florida Bar v. Tobkin, 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)
In re Ruffalo, 390 U.S. 544, 88 S.Ct. 1222, 20 L.Ed.2d 117 (1968)31
Florida Rules
Rule 4-8.4 of the Rules Regulating the Florida Barii, vi, vii, xi, 1,10,11,13,14,15
Rule 5-1.1 of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar ii,iv,vii,x,1,2,10,26

Rule 4-5.3 of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar1, 2	29, 30	
Fla.R.App.P. 9.210 (a)(2)	35
